
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN 

on THURSDAY, 18 JULY 2013 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 

 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
Cabinet held on 20th June 2013. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable 
pecuniary, non-disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. See Notes below. 
 

 

3. 2012/13 OUTTURN AND 2013/14 BUDGET CAPITAL 

PROGRAMME MONITORING  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. 2012/13 OUTTURN AND 2013/14 REVENUE BUDGET 

MONITORING  (Pages 15 - 24) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources. (Annex A – to follow) 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. STATEMENT OF CONSULTATION AND DRAFT REVISED 

SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT - LANDSCAPE 

SENSITIVITY TO WIND TURBINE DEVELOPMENT  (Pages 
25 - 174) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Planning Policy Manager seeking 
approval for the Council’s Landscape Sensitivity to Wind 
Turbine Development Supplementary Planning Document 
 

P Bland 
388430 

6. HUNTINGDONSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH PLAN 2013 - 

2023  (Pages 175 - 212) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Economic Development Manager. 
 

Mrs S Bedlow 
387096 

7. CCTV OPERATIONS - SHARED SERVICE PROPOSAL  
(Pages 213 - 226) 

 

 

 To receive a report from the Head of Operations on the CCTV E Kendall 



service. 
 
 
 

388635 

8. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP  (Pages 227 - 230) 
 

 

 To receive the report of the Safety Advisory Group held on  
 

 

 Dated this 10 day of July 2013  
   

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
 
Notes 
 
A. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required t
[...]
oral area for which you have been elected or 
otherwise of the authority's administrative area, or 

  (b) it relates to or is likely to affect any of the descriptions referred to 
above, but in respect of a member of your family (other than 
specified in (2)(b) above) or a person with whom you have a close 
association 

 
 and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 
 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 
01480 388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntingdonshire.gov.uk /e-mail:   if 
you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your 
apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on 
any decision taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 

Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  
large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Pathfinder 

House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 20 
June 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor N J Guyatt - Vice-Chairman in the 

Chair. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

R B Howe, T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 
   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor J D 
Ablewhite. 

 
 

10. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16th May 2013 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

11. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

12. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Accountancy Manager (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the Council’s 
performance of its treasury management activities for the year ending 
31st March 2013. 
 
In accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management Code of Practice, Executive 
Councillors received the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) on the matter. 
 
Having acknowledged that the Council had performed well with 
regard to the returns it had achieved on its investment in the year, the 
Cabinet 
 
RECOMMEND 
  

that Council receives the Treasury Management Annual 
Report 2012/13. 

 

13. MEETING OUR OBJECTIVELY ASSESSED NEED FOR HOUSING 

MEMORANDUM OF CO-OPERATION - SUPPORTING THE 

SPATIAL APPROACH 2011-2031   
 

 The Cabinet considered a report by the Assistant Director, 
Environment, Growth and Planning (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) to which was attached a proposed Memorandum of 
Co-operation setting out the objectively assessed need for additional 

Agenda Item 1

1



housing to 2031. The report had been considered by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) whose comments 
were relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
Members were reminded that Local Planning Authorities have a 
requirement under the National Planning Policy Framework to have a 
clear understanding of housing needs in their area.  The guidance 
states that planning authorities should prepare a Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment to assess their full housing needs, working with 
neighbouring authorities within their strategic housing areas.   
 
Attention was drawn to the methodology employed to determine 
housing allocations across each local area including housing mix and 
density.  Members were advised that 17,000 homes would be 
required in Huntingdonshire by 2031 and 21,000 homes by 2036.   
 
In the discussion that ensued, Executive Councillors stressed the 
need to be mindful of the plans of neighbouring authorities outside the 
strategic housing area which could have a considerable impact on the 
district. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the effective partnership working that has taken 
place between all the planning authorities within the 
strategic housing areas be noted; and 
 

(b) that the Memorandum of Co-operation appended to the 
report now submitted be endorsed. 

 

14. HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY SHARED SERVICE REVIEW 

AND DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT BUDGET   
 

 Further to Minute No.11/20 and by way of a report by the Housing 
Strategy Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with the outcome of a review of the 
Home Improvement Agency (HIA) Service with Cambridge City and 
South Cambridgeshire District Councils following its first year of 
operation.  
 
Members were reminded that a major part of the service was the 
administration of Disabled Facilities Grants, usually following a 
referral from an Occupational Therapist. Whilst there had been some 
problems experienced during the first 6 months of operation, the 
service currently was operating as intended. It was reported that 
waiting times for Occupational Therapists had reduced from 8 months 
in March 2012 to 4 months in March 2013. Attempts would now be 
made to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the service 
further through the introduction of competitive tendering for equipment 
and the procurement of adaptation works from local businesses. 
 
In terms of the Council’s commitment to supporting the delivery of 
DFGs and the difficulties faced by the authority in forecasting future 
levels of demand, Members were advised that the 2013/14 budget 
had been increased and would be able to manage the current 

2



demands placed upon it.  
 
In discussing the contents of the report, Members’ attention was 
drawn to the conclusions reached by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Social Well-Being).  In that respect and given the pressure on 
Council’s budgets, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted and the 
additional modelling of current and future demand be 
undertaken over the summer to feed into the Council’s 
MTP process in September 2013; and 
 

(b) that Officers be requested to report further to Members 
after two years of Cambs Housing Improvement Agency 
operation. 

 
 

15. HUNTINGDONSHIRE REGULATION 123 AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

BUSINESS PLAN 2013/14 LIST   
 

 Further to Minute No. 12/105, the Cabinet considered a report by the 
Assistant Director Environment, Growth & Planning (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the consultation responses 
on the draft Huntingdonshire Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulation 123 List. (A copy of the List was tabled at the meeting and 
is also appended in the Minute Book). 
 
The List, which sets out the infrastructure that will be funded in whole 
or in part by the levy to ensure that there is no duplication with 
Section 106 contributions, had been considered also by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) whose comments were 
relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
Reference was made to the Infrastructure Business Plan for 2013/14 
which contains a broad range of requirements across the District that 
could be eligible for CIL funding in the period to 2026.  In that respect, 
Members referred to the concerns of Town and Parish Councils that 
CIL receipts will not be tied to the development area to which they 
relate and stressed the need to work with them to identify their 
priorities as part of the next stage of the Business Plan process. 
 
RESOLVE
[...]
l to respond to 
the College as soon as possible).  
 
With reference to a joint report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
and Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to 
the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a request from 
Huntingdonshire Regional College for a loan to enable them to fund 
the expansion of their facilities. 
 
In discussing the risk associated with the request, Members were 
advised that adequate security would be available to the Council in 
the form of a charge against land in excess of the value of the 
outstanding loan. 

4



 
Having recognised the community benefit the improvements will have 
for the area, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the principle of a loan to Huntingdonshire Regional 
College be approved; and 
 

(b) that the Assistant Director  Finance and Resources be 
authorised, after consultation with the Executive Leader 
and the Executive Councillor for Resources, to finalise 
the details of the loan. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
CABINET 18 JULY 2013 

2012/13 OUTTURN and 2013/14 BUDGET  
CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 

 
 (Report by the Assistant Director, Finance and Resources)  

 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report gives the outturn position for 2012/13 and highlights 

the variations from the original Capital Programme approved in 
February 2012 adjusted for any member or officer decisions 
already taken in accordance with the Code of Financial 
Management. It then adjusts the 2013/14 Capital Programme for 
the resulting deferrals. 

 
 

2. OUTTURN 2012/13 
 
2.1 The following tables show the outturn compared with the original 

Capital Programme (February 2012) and the revised Capital 
Programme used to produce the current year’s budget and MTP. 

 

Capital Programme 2012/13 
Gross 
Budget 

External 
Contributions 

Net 
Budget 

Comparison with Original budget (February 2012) £000 £000 £000 

Original 2012/13 Budget 19,447 8,677 10,770 

A
[...]
 in the MTP. 

 
7.2 The reduced use of reserves will provide increased flexibility for 

the speed with which further savings are required or to cushion the 
Council from any additional risks.  

 
7.3 Some variations to the original budget for 2013/14 have emerged 

giving a net decrease in the required use of reserves of £0.214m.  
A more reliable position will emerge as the year progresses. 

 
7.4 Based on 9 months information the New Homes Bonus for 

2015/16 may be marginally less than the forecast but within the 
sum included in the risk provision. 

 
8.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
8.1    The Cabinet is requested to note: 
 

• the outturn for 2012/13. 

• the variations identified so far for the current year. 

• the ongoing performance in respect of new homes bonus. 

• the position on debts collected and written-off in the first 
quarter of this financial year. 
 

 
 
Contact Officers:    
Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services, � (01480) 388103 
Clive Mason, Accountancy Manager, � (01480) 388157 

19



ANNEX A 
 
 
 

TO FOLLOW 

 
 
 

2
0



 
 

 

Annex B 
 

New Homes Bonus 
 

2013 Budget/MTP 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 

New Homes Number 831 528 823 1,203 1,352 

Band D Equivalent 790 490 764 1,116 1,255 

Affordable Homes Number 
 

285 75 206 301 338 

Resulting increase in Bonus £0.993m £0.599m £0.984m £1.475m £1.699m 
 

Cumulative £2.905m £3.505m £4.489m £5.964m £6.832m 

and risk provision of £0 £0.050m £0.150m £0.300m £0.450m 

 
The Planning assumptions are only reviewed once a year because they 
require a significant piece of work that is jointly carried out with the 
County Council – the figures above are based on the December 2012 
update. 
 
The completions can be monitored on a monthly basis, the graph below 
shows the cumulative increase in “Band D equivalent” new build for the 
nine months against the proposed draft target of 490. 
 
 

 
 

21



  

 
 

ANNEX C 

 
AMOUNTS COLLECTED AND DEBTS WRITTEN OFF  

Debt Collectio
[...]
ience gained by the Council in handling wind turbine 
planning applications, and learning from the experiences of other 
authorities, have made it appropriate to update the Wind Power SPD 

 
2.3 A new ‘Landscape Sensitivity to Wind Turbine Development 

Supplementary Planning Document’ (Landscape Sensitivity to Wind 
Turbine Development SPD – attached as Appendix A) has been 
prepared to update, clarify, and replace the Wind Power SPD.  This 
takes into account:  

 

• The publication of new national policy guidance within the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).   

• The development of the technical methodological approach to 
assessing the    landscape sensitivity to wind turbine development that 
has taken place since 2005. 

• The need for guidance on the siting and design of smaller scale wind 
turbines. 

• A need to clarify the evidence base that underpins the documents. 
 
2.4 It is important to note that the new Landscape Sensitivity to Wind 

Turbine Development SPD does not, and was never intended, to 
change the main conclusions of the Wind Power SPD (2006), which 
remain valid. The intention was to produce an up to date, consistent, 
and usable document that is NPPF compliant.  

 

Agenda Item 5

25



2.5 Both the existing and new Supplementary Planning Documents are 
primarily concerned with guiding the location of wind turbine 
development with reference to the key characteristics of the District’s 
component Landscape Character Areas.  Both assume, for policy 
purposes, a nil wind farm scenario as a starting point.  

 
3. THE CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

 
3.1 The draft Landscape Sensitivity to Wind Turbine Development SPD 

was subject to a six week consultation between 16th November 2012 
and 4th January 2013.  Presentations on the draft document were given 
to Full Council (on 19th December 2012) and to Development 
Management Panel (on 17th December 2012). 

 
3.2 Over 350 responses were received from a wide range of consultees, 

includi
[...]
attached as Appendix C).  This study has detailed all operational and 
consented wind turbine developments in the district, and also those 
awaiting determination.  

26



 
4.3 The study considers the current cumulative effects of wind turbines in 

the district, and offers guidance on the capacity of local landscapes to 
accommodate further wind turbine development.  It is intended that its 
analysis will be used in the consideration of potential cumulative 
impacts resulting from new wind energy proposals. The evidence it 
presents will support Huntingdonshire District Council’s emerging Local 
Plan policies, as well as the Landscape Sensitivity to Wind Turbine 
Development SPD.    
 

4.4 It is envisaged that the new Landscape Sensitivity to Wind Turbine 
Development SPD, along with the Cumulative Landscape and Visual 
Impacts of Wind Turbines in Huntingdonshire study, are likely to be 
fully compliant with the forthcoming new national planning guidance on 
wind turbine development, which will follow on from the Ministerial 
Statement on ‘Local Planning and Onshore Wind’ issued on 6th June 
2013. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATION 

 
5.1 That Cabinet adopts the ‘Landscape Sensitivity to Wind Turbine 

Development Supplementary Planning Document’, with the making of 
any minor amendments prior to publication being delegated to the 
Assistant Director, Environment, Growth and Planning after 
consultation with the Executive Member for Planning and Housing 
Strategy.  

 
5.2 That Cabinet notes the Statement of Consultation and endorses the 

officer responses to the issues raised during the consultation on the 
draft Landscape Sensitivity to Wind Turbine Development 
Supplementary Planning Document.   

 
5.3 That Cabinet endorses the Cumulative Landscape and Visual Impacts 

of Wind Turbines in Huntingdonshire study as technical evidence that 
supports the Council’s policy approach to renewable energy 
developments.  

 
 
CONTACT OFFICER - enquiries about this report to Pau
[...]
nds

The Fens

Fen Margin

Nene 
Valley

1
7
2



CABINET                           18TH JULY 2013 
 
 

LANDSCAPE SENSITIVITY TO WIND TURBINE DEVELOPMENT DRAFT REVISED 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

(Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being)) 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At its meeting held on 9th July 2013, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Environmental Well-Being) considered a report by the Planning Service 
Manager (Policy) seeking approval of the Landscape Sensitivity to Wind Turbine 
Development Supplementary Planning Document and the endorsement of 
supporting technical evidence. 
 

2. THE PANEL’S DISCUSSIONS 
 

2.1 The Draft Revised Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) has been updated to 
take into account the publication of new national policy guidance within the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the methodological approach 
undertaken to assess landscape sensitivity to wind turbine development since 
2005. It further attempts to provide some guidance on the siting and design of 
smaller scale wind turbines and clarifies the evidence base which underpins the 
document. To strengthen further the evidence base for the SPD, an additional 
piece of work has been commissioned by the Planning Department on the 
Cumulative Landscape and Visual Impacts of Wind Turbines in Huntingdonshire, 
which details all operational and consented wind turbine developments in the 
District together with those awaiting determination. The Panel regards this as 
an important piece of work and proposes that it should be subject to 
separate public consultation. This will give it extra weight and will 
strengthen the support it gives to the SPD making it better able to 
withstand the rigours of an appeal. Members therefore suggest that 
recommendation 5.3 of the report should be amended in this respect. 
   

2.2 The Panel has received a letter from a member of the Molesworth Action Group 
expressing concerns over various aspects of the SPD namely in relation to the 
perception that the guidance on wind turbine developments has been relaxed, 
the separation distances between developments and the definition of the term 
“historic village”. The issues raised have been discussed by the Panel and a 
written response will be made. 

 

2.3 Referring to the NPPF, the Panel has commented upon the omission of the terms 
“adverse visual impact” and “material harm” from the SPD. Whilst implied 
references appear within the Draft Local Plan to 2036 and the former Core 
Strategy, the Panel is of the view that explicit reference to the terms 
“adverse visual impact” and “material harm” should be incorporated within 
the planning policy framework. 

 
2.4 Concerns remain over the group sizes proposed within the SPD. The Panel is 

not satisfied that the group sizes have been satisfactorily justified, particularly 
when considering the District’s unique landscape characteristics. The Panel has 
reiterated the view that the SPD should not include the proposed upper limit for 
large groups of wind turbines. Members echo their comments made in January 

173



2013, when the draft revised SPD was considered prior to public consultation, 
that the specification of an upper limit will provide developers with an indication 
of the level of development they could expect to receive approval for, and in 
some cases, they might expect to exceed that level. It is felt that the SPD should 
be strengthened to provide more rigidity in this respect. Whilst it is acknowledged 
that the previous Land Use Consultants Study was used to inform the existing 
and the revised SPD group sizes, it is felt that this report was based on areas 
which had differing landscape characteristics to those of Huntingdonshire. Table 
1 of the SPD provides a summary of potential capacity for wind turbine 
developments, which indicates that there is at best moderate capacity for large 
groups and some of these are limited to groups of 13-15. Further
[...]
owth Plan 2013 – 2023     27207



Notes

28 208



209



210



CABINET 18TH JULY 2013 
 
 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH PLAN 2013-23 
(Report by the Overview & Scrutiny (Economic Well-Being)) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 At its meeting held on 4th July 2013, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) has reviewed the Huntingdonshire Economic Growth 
Plan for 2013-23. This report summarises the Panel’s discussions. 

2.  THE PANEL'S DELIBERATIONS 

2.1 The Panel has recognised the importance of the Economic Growth Plan for 
the District and for the Council. Apart from its evidence base and its 
interrelationship with the Local Plan, it is recommended that that the vision 
should replace the Council’s existing vision in the Leadership Direction. 
However, before this is done it has been suggested that the Plan’s vision 
should be amended to refer to Huntingdonshire becoming one of the best 
places to live in England. 

2.2 Given the importance that is attached to the Plan, Members are of the view 
that the Council should make adequate resources available to ensure the 
actions associated with it can be delivered. 

 
2.3 With regard to the contents of the Plan, it is recommended that 
 

• reference is made to the District’s infrastructure needs, 

• contact details are clearly provided should interested parties wish to 
contact the Council about it, 

• a more dynamic tone is adopted throughout, and 

• a more explicit explanation is provided of the “trickle down” effect from 
economic activity centres to rural areas. 

2.4 Comment has been made that once the Plan has been adopted, a marketing 
strategy should be produced to attract businesses to Huntingdonshire. The 
Economic Well-Being Panel has asked to see the marketing and 
implementation plans in due course. 

3. RECOMMENDATION 
 

3.1 The Cabinet is invited to consider the discussions of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) as part of their deliberations on this 
item  

 
Contact Officer:  A Roberts, Scrutiny and Review Manager 

�     01480 388015 
�     Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

211



212

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
  
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  
(SOCIAL WELL BEING)  

                   
2th July  2013 

 
 
CABINET 

 
18th July 2012 

 
CCTV Operations - Shared Service Proposal 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek in principle approval for establishing a joint CCTV service with 

Cambridgeshire City Council and to delegate authority to the Head of 
Operations, in consultation with the Executive member for Healthy and 
Active Communities to establish a shared service, based in 
Huntingdon, on the basis of a detailed business case 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The CCTV service has been operating in Cambridge for 16 years and 

in Huntingdonshire since 1997. In Cambridge CCTV monitoring service 
in addition to the city’s public space cameras monitors internal and 
commercial customer cameras. In addition it operates a lone worker 
and customer help line outside of normal working hours in relation to 
emergency housing repairs and other incidents. 

 
2.2  In Huntingdonshire the CCTV service monitors the public space 

cameras and some cameras on Pathfinder and Eastfield Houses. 
 
2.3 Successive reviews of Cambridge City Council’s CCTV operations in  

2008 and 2011 have confirmed the contribution of the local authority’s 
provision of CCTV services to the overall community approach to 
reducing crime in Cambridge, and its contribution to community safety, 
particularly at night.   Both reviews also resulted in restructured 
services that produced significant reductions in operating costs to the 
Council.   
 

2.4 The stated objectives of the existing CCTV services in Cambridge are 
centred on creating confidence within the public perception of a safe 
environment by:  

 

• Protecting areas and premises used by the public. 

• Deterring and detecting crime. 

• Assisting in the identification of offenders

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the THE 

FUNCTION ROOM, ONE LEISURE ST IVES OUTDOOR CENTRE, 
CALIFORNIA ROAD, ST IVES, CAMBRIDGESHIRE PE27 6SJ on 
Thursday, 18 July 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

R B Howe, T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 
  

IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Councillors G J Bull and T V Rogers 
 

 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 
was submitted on behalf of Councillors 
N J Guyatt. 
 

20. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th June 2013 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors J A Gray and D M Tysoe declared non pecuniary interests 
in Minute No. 24 having made representations as Ward Councillors 
on planning applications for Bicton Wind Farm and Woolley Hill Wind 
Farm respectively. 
 

22. 2012/13 OUTTURN AND 2013/14 BUDGET CAPITAL 

PROGRAMME MONITORING   
 

 A report by the Assistant Director, Finance and Resources was 
submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing 
the outturn for capital expenditure in 2012/13 and adjustments for 
2013/14. 
 
In discussing the contents of the report, Executive Councillors 
questioned the use of capital expenditure rather than revenue for 
various schemes.  Comment was made regarding the need for 
greater challenge of the need for each capital scheme in future and 
Portfolio Holders were encouraged to pursue this with managers as 
the Medium Term Plan is reviewed in August. Whereupon, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and the expenditure variations noted. 
 

23. 2012/13 OUTTURN AND 2013/14 REVENUE BUDGET 

MONITORING   
 

 A report by the Assistant Director, Finance and Resources was 
submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 



contained details of the final outturn for revenue expenditure for 
2012/13 and the variations between the original budget for that year. 
 
Executive Councillors were pleased to note that as a result of under 
spending the Council had been successful in saving an additional £1 
million which would be placed in the Special Reserve to fund one-off 
expenditure that would lead to ongoing savings.  Having been 
advised that the New Homes Bonus for 2014/15 may be marginally 
less than that forecast but within the sum included in the risk 
provision, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the  spending variations for the revenue budget for 
2012/13 be noted; 
 

(b) that the  present position in terms of the revenue budget 
for 2013/14 outturn be noted; 

 
(c) that the ongoing performance in respect of new homes 

bonus be noted; and 
 

(d) and the position on debts collected and written off. 
 
 

24. STATEMENT OF CONSULTATION AND DRAFT REVISED 

SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT - LANDSCAPE 

SENSITIVITY TO WIND TURBINE DEVELOPMENT   
 

 (Councillor G J Bull (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) was in attendance and spoke on this 
Item.) 
 
By way of a report by the Planning Service Manager (Policy) (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was invited to 
consider the content of the following documents:- 
 

• Proposed Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) – 
Landscape Sensitivity to Wind Turbine Development; 

• Draft Revised SPD: “Landscape Sensitivity to Wind Turbine 
Development” – Revised Statement of Consultation; and 

• Cumulative Landscape and Visual Impacts (CLVI) of Wind 
Turbines in Huntingdonshire. 

 
Members were advised that the new SPD had been prepared to 
update, clarify and replace the existing SPD document adopted by the 
Council in 2006. The document reflects the publication of new policy 
guidance within the National Planning Policy Framework and the 
methodology approach undertaken to assess landscape sensitivity to 
wind turbine development since 2005. 
 
With regard to the Cumulative Landscape and Visual Impacts (CLVI) 
report, the Planning Service Manager explained that this had been 
commissioned to address the concerns over the effects of wind 
turbines and to clarify the evidence base for the SPD.  The document 
detailed all operational and consented wind turbine developments in 
the District together with those currently awaiting determination and 



offered guidance on the capacity of local landscapes to accommodate 
further wind turbine development. In the discussions that ensued, 
Members’ attention was drawn to a letter from “Stop Molesworth Wind 
Farm Action Group” expressing support for the visual impact report as 
technical evidence alongside the Council’s policy. However, the 
Group believed that some additional work and consultation would be 
required to transform the proposed SPD into a document that 
represented the views of Huntingdonshire residents as a whole.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the conclusions reached by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) on the 
documents. In that respect, Members concurred with the Panel that 
the SPD should not include the proposed upper limit for large groups 
of wind turbines and that the specification of an upper limit would 
provide developers with an indication of the level of development they 
could expect to receive approval for, and in some cases, they might 
expect to exceed that level.  Executive Councillors referred to Table 1 
of the SPD which indicated that there was, at best, moderate capacity 
for large groups with some of these limited to groups of 13-15. The 
Cabinet expressed some doubts over the capacity judgements, given 
that Table 6 of the CLVI revealed that some areas of the District were 
already reaching saturation point. Mention also was made on the fact 
that there appeared to be fewer wind turbine developments in 
neighbouring local authority areas. 
 
Having concurred with the Panel that the CLVI should be the subject 
of a separate public consultation exercise as this would strengthen 
the SPD during any potential appeal process, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 

(a) that Officers be requested to further review the content of 
the draft Supplementary Planning Document  - 
Landscape Sensitivity to Wind Turbine Development in 
light of the Cabinet’s views above; 
 

(b) that the Statement of Consultation and Officer responses 
to the issues raised during consultation on the draft 
Landscape Sensitivity to Wind Turbine Development 
Supplementary Planning Document be noted; and 
 

(c) that the Cumulative Landscape and Visual Impacts of 
Wind Turbines in Huntingdonshire, appended to the 
report now submitted, be the subject of a public 
consultation exercise. 

 

25. HUNTINGDONSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH PLAN 2013 - 2023   
 

 (Councillor T V Rogers (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) was in attendance and spoke on this Item.) 
 
By way of a report by the Economic Development Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 
with the background to the production of the Huntingdonshire 
Economic Growth Plan 2013 to 2023. The report had been 
considered also by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic) 



whose comments were relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
In considering the contents of the report, Executive Councillors 
stressed the importance of the Economic Growth Plan for the District 
and the Council.  Members discussed the extent of the area covered 
by the Plan and concern was raised over the lack of reference to rural 
areas.  In response to which, the Cabinet were advised that the Plan 
was based upon the current assets within Huntingdonshire with the 
Alconbury Enterprise Zone being an important factor.  It was reported 
that the successful development of key strategic sites would result in 
increased economic activity throughout the district.  
 
Executive Councillors concurred with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel that the Plan’s vision should be amended to refer to 
Huntingdonshire becoming one of the best places in England to live, 
work and invest and that the document would benefit from a more 
dynamic tone throughout.  Having also supported the Panel’s view 
that a more explicit explanation be provided for the “trickle down” 
effect, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that, subject to the inclusion of amendments to reflect the text 
of the preamble hereto, the contents of the Huntingdonshire 
Economic Growth Plan 2013-2023 be approved. 

 

26. CCTV OPERATIONS - SHARED SERVICE PROPOSAL   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Operations (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) summarising a 
proposal to establish a shared CCTV service with Cambridge City 
Council.  The report had been considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) whose comments were relayed to 
the Cabinet. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the issues involved in managing the 
service, the scope for achieving efficiency savings and the next steps 
to be taken to progress the proposal.  Having been advised of the 
updated financial implications of the proposal, Executive Councillors 
stressed the importance of including a detailed financial summary in 
future reports. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the establishment of a shared CCTV service with 
Cambridgeshire City Council be approved in principle; and 
 

(b) that the Head of Operations be authorised, after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Healthy and 
Active Communities, to approve the establishment of the 
shared service, based in Huntingdon, on the basis of a 
detailed business case. 

 
 
 

27. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 



 The report of the Safety Advisory Group held on 4th June 2013 was 
received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


